
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Public Protection Sub-Committee
Members to be in attendance for 1.30pm

AGENDA

PART 1 – CLOSED AGENDA

1 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
attached report, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 7 in Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972.

2 GUIDANCE NOTES (FOR INFORMATION)  (Pages 3 - 20)
 Procedure to be followed by Public Protection Committee.
 Natural Justice and Fairness.
 Human Rights Act.
 Guidelines Relating to the Relevance of Convictions.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members on items included in this agenda.

4 APOLOGIES  
5 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 

1976  
(Pages 21 - 34)

Driver – Mr MW

6 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 35 - 42)

Driver – Mr CGP

Date of 
meeting

Tuesday, 13th November, 2018

Time 2.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham 742222

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


7 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 43 - 66)

Driver – Mr DW

8 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 67 - 78)

Driver – Mr MSB

9 LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 
1976  

(Pages 79 - 104)

Driver – Mr SUZ

10 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100(B)4 of the 
Local Government Act.

Members: Councillors T. Johnson, S. Sweeney and J Williams

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meet
[...]
f the officers. The committee may ask the
officers for clarification of any points in issue.

6. The Chairman will then invite the applicant or licence holder to make any
representations. The applicant or licence holder may make his/her representations
personally or through a representative, who shall first identify him/herself.

7. The Chairman and other members of the committee may ask the applicant or license
holder questions and points of clarification.

8. The applicant or licence holder, his/her representative (if any) and any officer present
(with the exception of the Lawyer and the Clerk to the committee) shall withdraw.

9. The members of the committee consider their decision. If any further clarification or
information is required form the applicant or licence holder or any officer, all parties
will be recalled.

10. All parties will be recalled for the announcement by the Chairman of the committee’s
decision.

11. The committee’s decision will be confirmed in writing by the Proper Officer.

12. At any point in this procedure, the committee may pass a resolution excluding the
press and public from the meeting on the basis that, if they were to remain, there
may be disclosure of exempt information (information relating to the private or
business affairs of a particular person).

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



GUIDANCE NOTES

NATURAL JUSTICE AND FAIRNESS

These are the principles used in the determination of just or fair processes and stem form 
the common law legal system.

According to Roman law, certain basic legal principles were so obvious that they should be 
applied universally without the need to be enacted into the law.

The rules of natural justice are now regularly applied by courts in both common law and civil 
law jurisdictions.

Natural justice operates on the principles that man is basically good, that a person of good 
intent should not be harmed and one should treat others as they would like to be treated.

[...]
disqualification has not been 
imposed by the courts, an application will normally be refused where 
an application is made in the last five years following the date of the 
last conviction unless the offence was an isolated one in which case a 
period of not less than two years shall have passed.

Where an applicant has had more than one conviction for a serious 
traffic offence in either Category ‘A’ or ‘B’ of Annex (i) and the courts 
have not imposed a period of disqualification, an application will 
normally be refused where an application is made in five years 
following the date of the last conviction.

(iii) Other Traffic Offences

Normally, isolated convictions for other traffic offences should not 
prevent someone obtaining a licence.  However, the number, type and 
the frequency of these types of offence will be taken into account.  If 
there are several convictions for these types of offence, an applicant 
will normally be expected not to have been convicted of an offence in 
the six months before an application is made.

A list of relevant offences is shown at Annex (ii).  However, this is not 
an exhaustive list and there may be other offences which may be 
relevant.

(f) Offences Under the Town Police Clauses Acts and Part II of the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act 1976 and any Hackney 
Carriage Byelaws (The Acts)

One of the main purposes of the licensing regime set out in ‘The Acts’ is to 
ensure the protection of the public.  For this reason, a serious view will be 
taken of convictions for offences under the legislation, particularly offences of 
illegal plying for hire, when deciding if a person is a fit and proper person to 
hold a licence.

In particular, an application will normally be refused where an applicant has 
more than one conviction for an offence under ‘The Acts’ in the two years 
preceding the date of the application.

Page 13



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
Page 6 of 11

C
[...]
aph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 83

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 89

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 97

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 99

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 101

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2, 7 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 GUIDANCE NOTES (FOR INFORMATION)
	GUIDANCENOTESNaturalJusticeandFairness
	GUIDANCENOTES(Human Rights)
	Convictions Guidelines

	5 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	1 Mr MW - App A
	1 Mr MW - App B
	1 Mr MW - App C
	1 Mr MW - App D

	6 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	2 Mr CGP App A
	2 Mr CGP App B

	7 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	3 Mr DW - App A
	3 Mr DW - App B
	3 Mr DW - App C

	8 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	4 Mr MSB - App A
	4 Mr MSB - App B
	4 Mr MSB - App C

	9 Local Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act - 1976
	5 Mr SUZ - App A
	5 Mr SUZ - App B
	5 Mr SUZ - App C
	5 Mr SUZ - App D
	5 Mr SUZ - App E




Minutes of the meeting


Public Protection Sub-Committee - 13/11/18

1

PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 13th November, 2018
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Stephen Sweeney – in the Chair

Councillors Miss J Cooper and G Williams

Officers Matthew Burton - Licensing Administration Team Manager, Geoff Durham - 
Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, Julie Moore and Anne-Marie Pollard - 
Solicitor

1. DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION 

Resolved:- That the public be excluded from the meeting during
consideration if the following matter because it is likely that 
there will be disclosure of exempt information as defined in 
paragraphs 1,2 and 7 contained within Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act, 1972

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest.

3. APOLOGIES 

There were no apologies.

4. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered an application for an exemption request for a Private Hire 
Vehicle by Mr MW.

Mr MW’s application would involve a departure from the Council’s Policy and 
Guidelines.

Resolved: That Mr MW be granted the exemption with the condition that plates 
are used on the vehicle when it is not used for executive airport travel 
or carrying business class clients.  

5. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding offences committed by Mr CGP.

Mr CGP was accompanied by Mr TC but spoke on his own behalf.

Mr CGP stated that he wasn’t aware that the speed limit had changed.    



Public Protection Sub-Committee - 13/11/18

2

Resolved: (i) That, Mr CGP’s licence be allowed to continue but that he
be issued with a strong written warning as to his future 
conduct.

6. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding offences committed by Mr DW.

Mr DW was accompanied by Mr TC who spoke on his behalf.

Mr DW had attended this Committee on 2 October, 2018  and received a one month 
suspension. Days before that meeting Mr DW had, unbeknown to himself, committed 
another speeding offence.  Mr DW stated that he was now ‘balanced and confident’ 
and that it would not happen again. Mr DW apologised for his mistake.   

Resolved: That, Mr DW be given a two week suspension.  Mr DW was
advised that there would be no further credit given.

7. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a report regarding offences committed by Mr MSB.

Mr MSB was accompanied by an interpreter and a legal representative who spoke on 
his behalf.

Mr MSB gave an explanation of the offence which was accepted by the Committee.    

Resolved: That, Mr MSB’s licence be suspended for a period of one month 
and that he be issued with a written warning as to his future 
conduct.

8. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

Members were advised that this application had been withdrawn.

9. LOCAL GOVERNMENT (MISCELLANEOUS PROVISIONS) ACT - 1976 

The Committee considered a new application for a Private Hire Vehicle Licence by 
Mr CAE.

Mr CAE’s application would involve a departure from the Council’s Policy and 
Guidelines.

Resolved: That Mr CAE be granted the exemption with the condition that plates 
are used on the vehicle when it is not used for executive airport travel, 
seaports and railway stations or carrying business class clients.  

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no urgent business.

COUNCILLOR STEPHEN SWEENEY
Chair



Public Protection Sub-Committee - 13/11/18

3

Meeting concluded at 4.10 pm


